The Corporation of the City of Kawartha Lakes
Committee of Adjustment Report — Giordanella
Report Number COA2019-064

Public Meeting

Meeting Date: October 17, 2019

Time: 1:00 pm

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall, 26 Francis Street, Lindsay

Ward 3 — Geographic Township of Fenelon

Subject: The purpose and effect is to request relief from Section 13.2.1.3(a) to
reduce the minimum front yard from 7.5 metres to 7.3 metres in order to
permit the construction of a single detached dwelling.

The variance is requested at 6 Bass Street, geographic Township of
Fenelon (File D20-2019-047).

Author: David Harding, Planner lI, RPP, MCIP Signature:m ;
7 b

Recommendations:
Resolved That Report COA2019-064 Corrado and Anita Giordanella be received:;

That minor variance application D20-2019-047 be GRANTED, as the application
meets the tests set out in Section 45(1) of the Planning Act.

Conditions:

1) That the construction of the dwelling related to this approval shall proceed
substantially in accordance with the sketch in Appendix C submitted as part
of report COA2019-064, which shall be attached to and form part of the
Committee’s Decision;

2) That prior to the issuance of a building permit the owner shall submit to the
Secretary-Treasurer written approval from the Building Division — Part 8
Sewage Systems; and

3) That the building construction related to the minor variance shall be
completed within a period of twenty-four (24) months after the date of the
Notice of Decision, failing which this application shall be deemed to be
refused. This condition will be considered fulfilled upon completion of the
first Building Inspection.

This approval pertains to the application as described in report COA2019-
064. Fulfillment of all conditions is required for the Minor Variance to be
considered final and binding.



Background:

Proposal:
Owners:

Applicant:

Legal Description:

Official Plan:

Zone;

Site Size:
Site Servicing:
Existing Uses:

Adjacent Uses:

Rationale:
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The owners are proposing to recognize a single detached
dwelling whose foundation was placed approximately 0.12
metres closer to the front lot line than permitted.

The application was deemed complete September 20, 2019.
Single detached dwelling

Corrado and Anita Giordanella
Anita Giordanelia

Part of Lot 58, Plan 190, geographic Township of Fenelon, now
City of Kawartha Lakes

Urban Settlement Area — Fenelon Falls Fringe within the City
of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan

Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone within the Township
of Fenelon Zoning By-law 12-95

884 square metres
Private individual well and sewage system
Residential - under development

North: Residential, Vacant Land

South, East: Residential

West: Commercial (Fenelon Marina, Fenelon Fast Repairs),
Residential

1) Is the variance minor in nature? Yes

And

2) Is the proposal desirable and appropriate for the use of the land? Yes

The subject property is located within an urban area on the west side of
Fenelon Falls in an area that contains a mixture of residential and commercial

uses.

The dwelling under construction is set back further from the road than the
dwellings on 2, 4, and 8 Bass Street. Those dwellings are located on the same
side of the road to the immediate north and south of the subject property. The
reduction is not anticipated to be perceptible due to the minimal degree of the
reduction requested and the fact that the dwelling is already set back further
from the road than the dwellings on the neighbouring properties.

The variance is minor in nature and desirable and appropriate for the use of the

land.



3)

4)
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Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?
Yes
The property is zoned Rural Residential Type Three (RR3) Zone within the

Township of Fenelon Zoning By-law 12-95. The RR3 Zone permits vacation
dwellings or single detached dwellings.

The minimum front yard requirement performs a series of functions such as
providing for: adequate snow storage, surface parking and regulating the
proximity of built form in relation to the road to govern the general character of
the neighbourhood.

The by-law requires a parking space to be at least 6 metres long. The proposed
reduction ensures the driveway is long enough to accommodate a vehicle
parked between the front lot line and garage door. Snow storage is not
anticipated to be an issue due to the minimal reduction proposed. As the
reduction is so minimal that it is not even perceptible, it will not impact the
character of the neighbourhood.

The variance meets the intent and purpose of the zoning by-law.

Does the variance maintain the intent and purpose of the Official Plan?
Yes

The property is designated Urban Settlement Area — Fenelon Falls Fringe
within the City of Kawartha Lakes Official Plan. The designation anticipates that
the predominant use will be that of single detached dwellings, and a single
detached dwelling is proposed.

Therefore, the variance meets the intent and purpose of the Official Plan.

Other Alternatives Considered:

No other alternatives have been examined at this time.

Servicing Comments:
The property is serviced by a private individual well and septic system.

Consultations:

Notice of this application was circulated in accordance with the requirements of the
Planning Act. Comments have been received from:

Agency Comments:

No comments have been received at this time.

Public Comments:

No comments received as of October 8, 2019.
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Attachments:
2]
Appendices A-D to
Report COA2019-064.,
Appendix A — Location Map
Appendix B — Aerial Photo
Appendix C — Applicant’s Sketch
Appendix D — Department and Agency Comments
Phone: 705-324-9411 extension 1206
E-Mail: dharding@kawarthalakes.ca
Department Head: Chris Marshall, Director of Development Services

Department File: D20-2019-047



APPENDIX “

to

Cameron Lake

Tl
'Village of
Fenelon Falls'

A "

REPORT COA2019-064
FILE NO: D20-2019-047

I

Lot|23

SUBJECT

King St
L

rLAND

CON.|10 ]/

West St N

Township of Fenelon/| [

\H_\I&[Qty Road #8 M




YW AR THATRK G .
K 5’ < Ll 6 Bass Street, geographic Twp. of Fenelon

—*  MAPPING

X

#
"
3

» %

\\_

‘ON 3714

¥90-6T0CV0D LHOd3H

|

ro

K

nN

o

H

L

0.11 ) This map is a user generated static map output and is for reference only. g
Kilometers NORTH data, layers and text that appear on this map may or may not be accure ~

WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere current, or otherwise reliat

Z City Of Kawartha Lakes THIS MAP f4AY NOT BE USED FOR COMMERCIAL OR LEGAL PURPOS

0}

. XIAN3ddV

d

n



BASS STREET

(NAMING BY-LAW 73-98, INST, No. R378051)

%

FIRST STREET BY R.P. No. 190)
o RiE
> Wit deadli, 4 o

-—

CMC ADDRESS: 6 BASS STREET
OWNER: CORRADO AND ANITA GIORDANELLA

FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES ONLY

BUNLDER:
BUILDING PERMIT No.
ROLL No,

LEAL

T T %
N
1.7% i &

o 1.8%
7 P 0r g .':,:m_'llz_-'_.Fﬂ e
2 |
a1 %a y" I ot g IZ i ,,t“' i
rd
o
m" PART 1, | PLAN 57R-8473
4}@ | LoT
LoT 2 |
TWALL SECTICN A-4 [ FLOW SPREADER B-8
&2 l m‘ﬁ T VEGETATCH
9_ OF SWALE i m‘mm x
o s oons R

SITE GRADING PLAN OF
PART OF LOT 58

REGISTERED PLAN No. 190

GEOGRAPHIC TOWNSHIP OF FENELON

CITY OF KAWARTHA LAKES

SCALE 1 : 150
] [

e ———

COE, FISHER, CAMERON
©COPYRIGHT 2019

METRIC GERESRSM

LEGEND:
= FOUND SURVEY MONUMENT
= SLT SURVEY MONUMENT
= PLASTIC BAR

I~ RON B

B~ HOCK PG

(053] PROPOSED DLEVATIN

3% paolno puevon

—— T

COORDHNA

DICAAAAM

NTmpoDTN

- EiviaEmn
EEE

5 mutres

IOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE IN

\TES SHI
BE CONVERTED TO FEET

;

BY THE CONS]

T R B A LI

"R

TAKEN TO EWSURE THAT ST AND SEDAMENT
ANT WATERCOURSES R

ENTER
R THROUCH DT
%"ﬂm

2

3
£
?
s
§
Z

qaRR

3

BY DIVIDING BY 0.3048,

IRPACT ADJACENT

EETREmanears

255
i
i
4
R
§ o
g
g
:

:

:
E
§
E

> ;!z
@
Eg?
i
H
iz
2

MDD Y T DRAMACE PN
mﬁ (uﬂ"w‘z o AT ML ILEI 5% BOM,
Il.“‘ﬁﬁ‘w oF m?ﬂmﬂ‘ THAT CWiGER WORRY oy

FL A s ol s e e

HIE FLid WL

FOOTMCE.

ZONING RR3

LOT AREA 884.00 SQ. m.
— |

BUILDNG AREA | 18129 59, m

.

—

m

. =2
nav200/t A S
[T .

O

N

COE FISHER |9

LANI N

A wholly owned subsidiary o

I COMMERCH FLACH, 3T 331 =

ORI P (- O

T o 1 o
uCL GaN ®

AE S = ]

790-610¢V0OD 1¥0d3d

TION OF SWALFS

SRR

WHOLLY WTHN PRIVATE PODPCRTY.
COTARNG UTHIIY A0 SRVCNG

0]

 XIONIddV

J

n



David Harding

From: Derryk Wolven

Sent: Monday, October 07, 2019 11:50 AM
To: Charlotte Crockford-Toomey
Subject: D20-2019-047

Please be advised building has no concerns with this application.

Derryk Wolven, CBCO
Plans Examiner
Development Services, Building Division, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-9411 ext. 1273 www.kawarthalakes.ca
[GARTH A TAKES
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David Harding

From: Mark LaHay

Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 4:02 PM

To: David Harding

Cc: Charlotte Crockford-Toomey

Subject: FW: 20191008 D20-2019-047 - Engineering review
FYI - file

From: Kim Rhodes

Sent: Tuesday, October 08, 2019 2:13 PM

To: Mark LaHay

Cc: Christina Sisson; Kim Rhodes

Subject: 20191008 D20-2019-047 - Engineering review

Please see the message below from Christina Sisson:

Good afternoon Mark — further to our engineering review of the following:

Minor Variance — D20-2019-047

6 Bass Street

Lot 23, Concession 8, Part Lot 58, Plan 190
Geographic Township of Fenelon

It is the understanding by Engineering that the purpose and effect is to request relief to reduce the
minimum front yard from 7.5 metres to 7.3 metres in order to permit the construction of a single
detached dwelling.

From an engineering perspective, we have no objection to the proposed Minor Variance.
Please do not hesitate to contact our office if you have any questions.
Thanks,

CHRISTINA

Christina Sisson, P.Eng.

Supervisor, Development Engineering

Engineering & Corporate Assets, City of Kawartha Lakes
705-324-9411 ext. 1152 www.kawarthalakes.ca
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